
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 
To: Councillor  Gunnell 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00am on Monday 19 December 2011 if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 22 December 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday 16 
December 2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services held on 18 October 
2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 19 December 
2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session 
 

4. Customer Feedback Policy   (Pages 5 - 38) 
 This report presents a revision of the council’s Customer 

Complaints Policy (now referred to as the draft Customer 
Feedback Policy) for approval, incorporating changes identified in 
a review of complaints by the Effective Organisation Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government A
[...]


• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE 18 OCTOBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR GUNNELL 

  

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in 
the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 19 July 2011 be approved and signed by 
the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. VEHICLE IDENTITY AND BRANDING  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that outlined the 
current position with fleet branding and made recommendations 
to the Cabinet Member on the livery of City of York Council 
vehicles. 
 
Officers went through the proposals.  The Cabinet Member 
noted that the recommendation was that the vehicle livery and 
branding would be used for all new vehicles.  In respect of 
existing vehicles, changes would only be made if they could be 
implemented at minimal cost. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

The Cabinet Member sought clarification as to how the livery 
linked with other aspects of corporate branding.  Officers 
explained that fleet branding formed one section of the 
Corporate Branding Policy that had been adopted in 1996.  The 
Cabinet Member requested that she be briefed on the policy 
and suggested that it was also important that issues such as the 
branding for the new trading company were not considered in 
isolation but took account of the corporate branding.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the vehicle livery and branding 

scheme, as outlined the report and 
including exceptions, be approved and 
used for all new vehicles. 

 
   (ii) That, where possible, practical and 

affordable, existing vehicles with an 
expected future life of more than 12 
months be aligned with the livery and 
branding policy. 

 
REASON: To ensure a consistent use of the council’s 

brand and to identify the services it provides. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange briefing   
 
 

 
SB  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Gunnell – Cabinet Member 
 [The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet  Member for 
Corporate Services 
 

20 December 2011 
 

Report of the Director of CBSS 
 

Customer Feedback Policy & Procedures 

Summary 

1. This report presents a revision of the council’s Customer Complaints 
Policy (now referred to as the draft Customer Feedback Policy) for 
approval, incorporating changes as identified in a review of 
complaints by the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee published on 21 January 2011 (see appendix A for 
recommendations). 

2. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider a further amendment to 
include a new 5 day response deadline for Stage 1 complaints in line 
with a Cabinet priority for 2011/12. 

Background 

3. In late 2010 the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee established a Task Group to review customer complaints 
and as a result there were a number of recommendations made to 
improve arrangements and produce a revised Policy.  Members of 
the Committee agreed on 21 January 2011 that the draft Policy (see 
Appendix B) would be submitted for approval to the Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services, at the point that the new Customer Feedback 
Team (CFT) had been formed. 

4. The CFT (from November 2011) now forms part of Customer 
Services within the Customer & Business Support Directorate, having 
previously formed the core of the Housing and Social Care team in 
the Adults, Children and Education Directorate.  The existing team 
with current workloads continue to work in the same capacity as 
before, and will do so until the draft policy is approved or otherwise.  

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

5. Further resources are required to supplement the team in order to 
provide a council-wide service. In the meantime the team will work 
with contacts in all directorates on the implementation of the new 
policy.  This will be for an interim period to assess resourcing needs 
and then further recommendations will be made to senior 
management on the appropriate structure to deliver the full service 
for all directorates.  

6. One of the Cabinet’s promises to residents from May 2011 was to 
implement a 5 day response time to all complaints.  This commitment 
was made a number of months after the work of the Scrutiny 
Committee which confirmed the following timescales for each stage 
of the Feedback process: 

a. Stage 1 – 10 day response* 

b. Stage 2 – 20 day response 

c. Stage 3 – 20 day response 

*The complainant will be advised of the outcome within 10 
working days or advised of any delay and when they can 
expect an outcome. 

Consultation  

7. Directorate staff who process complaints within directorates were 
involved in the data collection for the original proposals as part of the 
Customer Services MoreforYork workstream and then for the scrutiny 
review. 

8. The development of a centralised resource and a single approach to 
complaints processing was briefly discussed at the Equalities 
Advisory Group (EAG) Fair held in November 2011.  The approach to 
bringing together the handling and monitoring of complaints/feedback 
was well received and positive comments made.  No negative 
comments or issues were raised. 

Options 

9.  

a. The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the revised 
Customer Feedback Policy, as recommended by Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee (21 January 
2011). 

Page 6



 

b. Alternatively the Cabinet Member is asked to approve the 
revised Feedback Policy, as recommended by the Effective 
Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee (21 January 
2011) 
[...]
es, and will allow 
us to hold details of residents’ protected characteristics.  
Customer Feedback questionnaires include equalities questions 
as per the council’s standard approach.      

• Legal  - There are no implications (see risks below, however). 

• Crime and Disorder - There are no implications        

• Information Technology (IT) - There are no implications in 
relation to the initial team setup, however, this may change if the 
processes can be delivered through the customer system in use 
in Customer Services. 

• Property - There are no implications 

• Other – The new processes could result in an initial increase in 
the number of complaints recorded. The majority of these are 
likely to be at Stage 1. 

Risk Management 
 

15. There would be potentially a significant reputational and financial 
impact if the new processes are not delivered effectively and result 
in lengthening response times to complaints and Freedom of 
Information requests.  This could result in a greater likelihood of 
complaints and complaints to the Information Commissioner, 
resulting in possible financial penalties and negative publicity. 

 
 Recommendation 

16.  The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the revised policy as  
recommended by the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 January 2011 with the following amendment at 
Stage 1 of the process: 

The complainant will be advised of the outcome within 5 working 
days or advised of any delay and when they can expect an 
outcome. 

Page 8



 

Author’s name  
Title 
Dept Name 
Tel No. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Co-Author’s Name 
Title 
Dept Name 
Tel No. 

Lisa Phillips 
Head of Customer Services 
Customer Services 
01904553530 

 
Report 
Approved 

√ 

Date 6th Dec 2011 

 
 
Pauline Stuchfield 
AD Of Customer & Employees 
Customer Services  
01904 551706 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 6th Dec 2011 
 

 
 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All   √ 

 
 
For further information please co
[...]
 complainant. 
• equalities and diversities monitoring data (customer profiling) 
• complaints received per directorate and department (Departments as 

per Appendix 4) 
• Lessons learnt and action taken to improve services 

 
It will use the information to: 

 
• Identify areas of dissatisfaction with services; 
• Highlight areas for service improvement; 
• Monitor the success of service improvements based on the number of 

complaints subsequently received; 
• Produce a quarterly and annual statistical report. 
• Support the Council’s Fairness and inclusion strategy, Engagement 

Strategy and Customer Strategy 
• Support corporate strategy and effective organisation theme 

 
This information will be reported to the Scrutiny and Audit and Governance 
Committees, Annual Report, etc. 
 
The following performance information will also be collected: 
 

• Number of Councillor and MP enquiries received. 
• Number of access to records and FoI’s received. 
• Number of concerns, comments and compliments received. 
• Number of complaints received.  
• Number of complaints at stage 1,2,3.  
• Number of Ombudsman cases and their outcome (Annually). 

Page 28



Annex B 

 14

• Number of concerns complaints Upheld, Partly Upheld, Not Upheld, and 
Not Pursued. 

• Quality monitoring through customer satisfaction with the 
process/procedure (not the outcome) levels  

Page 29



Annex B 

 15

 
9. Quality Monitoring  
 
 
Quality Monitoring will be conducted throughout the procedures by the CFT 
using results from the action plans put in place at each of the complaint 
stages as well as customer satisfaction results  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 30



Annex B 

 16

 

Appendix 1 
 
 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
Monitoring the Customer Feedback Procedure 

 
 

1. How did you find out how to make a comment or complaint? 
Member of council staff   Professional not employed by the council eg doctor   

Leaflet  Council’s website   
Friend / relative   Advocate  

Other 
[...]
Chief Executive that the Head of 
Service and Case Officer for the complaint will be required to report with all files 
relevant to the case for an interview at the Ombudsman’s offices in York. 

 
To make a complaint or for advice on making a complaint to the LGO, you can contact the 
Advice Team –which is available from Monday to Friday from 8.30am to 5.00pm 
 
Tel:  0845 602 1983 or 0300 061 0614  (calls may be recorded for training and 

quality purposes) 
 
Fax:   024 7682 0001 
 
Text:    "Call Back" to 0762 480 4299 
 
Send to: The Local Government Ombudsman 
  PO Box 4771 
  Coventry 
  CV4 0EH 
 
Email:  advice@lgo.org.uk  
 
 
 

Page 36



Annex B 

 22

 
Appendix 6 

 
Target Measuring 
 

Targets Year 
1 

Year 
2 

Year 
3 

Complaints dealt with within target 
time 

85% 90% 95% 

Complainants found the complaint  
process easy to understand  

85% 90% 95% 

Written correspondence (letter, fax or  
e-mail) responded to within 20 days 

85% 90% 95% 

Number of Ombudsman 
maladministration claims 
 

0 0 0 

 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Customer Feedback Policy
	Annex A - Recommendations of the Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Annex B - Revised Draft Customer Feedback Policy and Procedures




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE 20 DECEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR GUNNELL 

  

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 18 October 2011 be approved and signed 
by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. CUSTOMER FEEDBACK POLICY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that presented a 
revision of the council’s Customer Feedback Policy for approval.    
 
The policy incorporated changes as identified in a review of 
complaints by the Effective Organisation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee published on 21 January 2011.  
 
The Cabinet Member was also asked to consider a further 
amendment to include a new five day response deadline for 
Stage 1 complaints in line with a Cabinet priority for 2011/12.   
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the timescales for each 
stage of the feedback process should be as follows: 



 

 

 Stage 1 – 5 day response 
 Stage 2 – 15 day response 
 Stage 3 – 20 day response 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that it was proposed that the policy 
would be entitled, “Customer Feedback Policy”.  She expressed 
reservations that this may make it more difficult for customers to 
find out how to make a complaint.  To improve accessibility she 
suggested that the policy be entitled “Customer Complaints and 
Feedback Policy”. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised Customer Complaints and 

Feedback Policy, as recommended by the 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 January 2011, be approved 
with the following amendments in respect of 
the timescales for each stage of the feedback 
process: 

    Stage 1 – 5 day response 
    Stage 2 – 15 day response 
    Stage 3 – 20 day response 
 
REASON: To ensure that the council has effective 

policies and procedures in place to consider 
feedback from customers and that these are 
responded to in a timely way. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Gunnell – Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 


